O’'CONNELL John

Born: 12 Sep 1852 Garvagh, Derry, Ireland
Died: 24 Nov 1909 (57)

Buried: Whangamomona cemetery, NZ

Father: James 1821 - 1906

Mother: Rose Doherty 1822 - 1892

Married: 7 Nov 1876 Christchurch, NZ
HUNT Mary-Ellen

Born: 23 Apr 1858 Surrey, England

Died: 31 Jul 1933 (75) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: F

Mother:

Children:

O’Connell Ellen (Nellie)

Born: 3 Nov 1878 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 17 Jun 1948 (70) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 23 Sep 1908 Hastings, NZ

Horsfall William Albert

Born: c 1881 Wodonga, Victoria, Aus
Died: 11 Nov 1955 (74) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
O’Connell John (Jack)

Born: 21 Jan 1880 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 24 Apr 1946 (66) Ohakune, NZ

Buried: Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

Married: 4 Jul 1906 Christchurch, NZ
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Plummer
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Birch
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Delamar
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
McKain
Born:

Died:
Buried:

OP0001

Annie Elizabeth (Eliza)
5 Mar 1887 Ohakune, NZ
5 Jul 1975 (88) Ohakune, NZ
Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

Annie
6 May 1881

1 Jun 1962 (71)
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

9 Jun 1903

George Milstead
16 Sep 1880 Wellington, NZ
22 Oct 1958 (78) Napier, NZ
Park Island cemetery, Napier, NZ

Matilda (Lilian)

19 Nov 1882
3 Nov 1946 (54) Ohakune, NZ
Ohakune, NZ, cemetery
14 Apr 1914

Armand Francis Louis Henri (Harry Delamalle)
2 Sep 1885 Hawera, NZ
22 Sep 1960 (75) Raetihi, NZ
Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

Francis
6 Sep 1884 Rolleston, NZ
30 Jul 1955 (71) Auckland, NZ

Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ
5 Feb 1913

Selina Winter (Lena)
6 Oct 1894 Auckland, NZ
22 Feb 1987 (93) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ



O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Edwards
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Bulman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Travis
Born:

Died:
Buried:
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Patrick
24 Oct 1885 Christchurch, NZ
14 Jul 1907 (22) Levin, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Michael Joseph

27 Feb 1887 Lower Hutt, NZ
17 Nov 1956 (69) Hastings, NZ
Hastings, NZ, cemetery
6 Jun 1912

Mary Lillian
6 Jan 1889 Carterton, NZ
14 Sep 1945 (56) Hastings, NZ
Hastings, NZ, cemetery

William
3 Sep 1889 Christchurch, NZ
11 Feb 1965 (76) Rotorua, NZ
Ngongotaha-Kauae cemetery, Rotorua, NZ
17 Aug 1912

Annie
30 Nov 1889

23 Dec 1978 (89)
Ngongotaha-Kauae cemetery, Rotorua, NZ

Thomas Bernard
7 Feb 1890 Otaki, Nz
19 Mar 1943 (53) Ohakune, NZ
Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

31 May 1912

Rubina Robina
3 Sep 1889 Otago, NZ
25 Jul 1970 (81)
Otahuhu public cemetery, Auckland, NZ



O’'Connell Harriett Lilian

Born: 8 May 1891 Otaki, Nz
Died: 1 Dec 1951 (60) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: 2 Oct 1922

Pinkerton James Robert

Born: 13 Aug 1896

Died: 26 Aug 1980 (84) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Nth Shore Memorial Park, Auckland, NZ, cremated

WW1, Gunner, NZ Field Artillery

O’Connell Charles

Born: 3 Aug 1892 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 13 Sep 1979 (87) Paeroa, NZ
Buried: Pukerimu cemetery, Paeroa, NZ

WW1, Rifleman, NZ Rifle Brigade

Married: 29 Nov 1922

Emmett Elsie

Born: Oct 1896 Aston, Warwickshire, England
Died: 9 Nov 1960 (64) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

O’Connell Christina

Born: 19 Nov 1893 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 29 Apr 1969 (76) New Plymouth, NZ

Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: 11 Sep 1914

O’'Donoghue John

Born: 25 Apr 1890

Died: 31 Oct 1973 (83) New Plymouth, NZ
Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ
O’Connell Catherine (Kittty)

Born: 9 Oct 1895 Otaki, NZ

Died: 5 Aug 1957 (62) Christchurch, NZ
Buried: Ruru cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married: 22 Sep 1913
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Kneebone
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

O’Connell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Bevan
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Property:

Joseph Albert
7 Aug 1889 Coromandel, NZ
28 May 1968 (79) Christchurch, NZ
Ruru cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Daniel Joseph

1 Mar 1899 Christchurch, NZ
21 Apr 1899 (0) Christchurch, NZ

Daniel Maurice

25 Jul 1900 Otaki, NZ
3 Aug 1970 (70) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
7 Jun 1922
Evelyn Mabel
2 Dec 1901 Otaki, NZ
7 Feb 1983 (82) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Does not appear on nay property lists

Notes:

John arrived in Timary in No 1875, listed a s aploughman

Mary O’Connell was on the unofficial census for the 1905 township
petition, shown as married with 6 people in total & one building

Electoral Rolls:

1900
1903
1908
1911
1919
1925
1931
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John Mary

Christchurch Dealer

Christchurch Dealer

Levin Farmer Levin Married
Levin Farmer Levin Married
Palmerston Nth Widow
Palmerston Nth Widow
Palmerston Nth Widow



1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954

1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
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William
Petone

Petone
Hastings
Hastings
Ohakune
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

George

Te Horo

Te Horo
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Napier

Napier

Napier

Napier

Napier

Napier

Napier

Napier

Napier

Henry

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

Carrier
Carrier
Driver
Driver
Farm Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Labourer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Baker
Retired

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter

Ellen
Petone
Petone
Hastings
Hastings
Ohakune
P N

PN

PN

PN

P N

P N

P N

PN

Annie
Te Horo
P N

PN

P N

P N

P N

P N

Wellington
Wellington

Tauranga
Tauranga

Matilda
Inglewood
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married *
Married *
Widow
Widow

Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1908
1919
1922
1925
1931
1941
1943

1903
1908
1911
1922
1925
1928
1931
1941
1960

1908
1911
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1941
1943

1922
1925
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Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

Francis

Christchurch

Oringi
Hatuma

Waipukurau
Waipukurau
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

John
Rakaia
Taihape

Kopoutaroa

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Erusa

Michael
Kaiti
Rangiotu
Muriwai
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Hastings
Hastings

William
Ohakune
Mamaku

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter

Presser

Surfaceman
Surfaceman

Driver
Driver
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Labourer

Rope Spinner

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer

Surfaceman

Labourer
Mill Hand
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Farmer

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

Selina

Hatuma
Waipuk
Waipuk
PN
PN

Annie

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Kopoutaroa Married

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Erusa
Taupo

Mary

Muriwai

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Hastings
Hastings

Annie
Ohakune
Mamaku

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married



1931
1941
1943
1960

1922
1925
1928
1931
1941

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1966

1919
1925
1931
1941
1943
1960

1922
1925
1931
1941
1943
1946
1957
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Mamaku

Ngongataha
Ngongataha
Ngongataha

Thomas
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

James
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Charles

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

John

Foxton
Kaponga
Kaponga
Kaponga
Kaponga
Kaponga

New Plymouth

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Settler

Bush Hand

Bush Hand

Bush Hand
Borough Foreman

Grocer
Grocer
Grocer
Labourer
Labourer
Watersider
Watersider
No Occupation
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Retired

Constable
Constable
Constable
Constable
Constable
Constable
Retired

Mamaku

Married

Ngongataha Married
Ngongataha Married
Ngongataha Married

Robina

Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune
Ohakune

Harriet
PN

PN

PN
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Elsie

PN
PN
PN
PN
PN

Christina
Foxton
Kaponga
Kaponga
Kaponga
Kaponga
Kaponga
N P

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1960

1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966

1922
1925
1931
1943
1960
1963
1975
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New Plymouth

Joseph

Te Kuiti

Te Kuiti
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Christchurch
Christchurch
Christchurch
Blenheim
Blenheim

David
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Bulls

Bulls
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Retired

Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher
Butcher

NP Married

Catherine

Te Kuiti Married

PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
PN Married
ChCh Married
ChCh Married
Evelyn

PN Married
Bulls Married
Bulls Married
PN Married
PN Married

Widow
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