## O'CONNELL John

Born: 12 Sep 1852 Garvagh, Derry, Ireland

Died: 24 Nov 1909 (57)

Buried: Whangamomona cemetery, NZ

Father: James 1821 – 1906 Mother: Rose Doherty 1822 – 1892

Married: 7 Nov 1876 Christchurch, NZ

**HUNT** Mary-Ellen

Born: 23 Apr 1858 Surrey, England

Died: 31 Jul 1933 (75) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: F Mother:

### **Children:**

O'Connell Ellen (Nellie)

Born: 3 Nov 1878 Christchurch, NZ Died: 17 Jun 1948 (70) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 23 Sep 1908 Hastings, NZ

**Horsfall William Albert** 

Born: c 1881 Wodonga, Victoria, Aus Died: 11 Nov 1955 (74) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

O'Connell John (Jack)

Born: 21 Jan 1880 Christchurch, NZ Died: 24 Apr 1946 (66) Ohakune, NZ

Buried: Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

Married: 4 Jul 1906 Christchurch, NZ

Plummer Annie Elizabeth (Eliza)

Born: 5 Mar 1887 Ohakune, NZ Died: 5 Jul 1975 (88) Ohakune, NZ

Buried: Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

**O'Connell Annie**Born: 6 May 1881
Died: 1 Jun 1962 (71)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 9 Jun 1903

Birch George Milstead

Born: 16 Sep 1880 Wellington, NZ Died: 22 Oct 1958 (78) Napier, NZ

Buried: Park Island cemetery, Napier, NZ

O'Connell Matilda (Lilian)

Born: 19 Nov 1882

Died: 3 Nov 1946 (54) Ohakune, NZ

Buried: Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

Married: 14 Apr 1914

**Delamar** Armand Francis Louis Henri (Harry Delamalle)

Born: 2 Sep 1885 Hawera, NZ Died: 22 Sep 1960 (75) Raetihi, NZ

Buried: Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

O'Connell Francis

Born: 6 Sep 1884 Rolleston, NZ Died: 30 Jul 1955 (71) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 5 Feb 1913

McKain Selina Winter (Lena)

Born: 6 Oct 1894 Auckland, NZ Died: 22 Feb 1987 (93) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

O'Connell Patrick

Born: 24 Oct 1885 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 14 Jul 1907 (22) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

O'Connell Michael Joseph

Born: 27 Feb 1887 Lower Hutt, NZ Died: 17 Nov 1956 (69) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

Married: 6 Jun 1912

**Edwards** Mary Lillian

Born: 6 Jan 1889 Carterton, NZ Died: 14 Sep 1945 (56) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

O'Connell William

Born: 3 Sep 1889 Christchurch, NZ Died: 11 Feb 1965 (76) Rotorua, NZ Buried: Ngongotaha-Kauae cemetery, Rotorua, NZ

Married: 17 Aug 1912

**Bulman**Born: 30 Nov 1889
Died: 23 Dec 1978 (89)

Buried: Ngongotaha-Kauae cemetery, Rotorua, NZ

O'Connell Thomas Bernard

Born: 7 Feb 1890 Otaki, NZ Died: 19 Mar 1943 (53) Ohakune, NZ

Buried: Ohakune, NZ, cemetery

Married: 31 May 1912

Travis Rubina Robina

Born: 3 Sep 1889 Otago, NZ

Died: 25 Jul 1970 (81)

Buried: Otahuhu public cemetery, Auckland, NZ

O'Connell Harriett Lilian

Born: 8 May 1891 Otaki, NZ
Died: 1 Dec 1951 (60) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: 2 Oct 1922

Pinkerton James Robert

Born: 13 Aug 1896

Died: 26 Aug 1980 (84) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Nth Shore Memorial Park, Auckland, NZ, cremated

WW1, Gunner, NZ Field Artillery

O'Connell Charles

Born: 3 Aug 1892 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 13 Sep 1979 (87) Paeroa, NZ

Buried: Pukerimu cemetery, Paeroa, NZ

WW1, Rifleman, NZ Rifle Brigade

Married: 29 Nov 1922

**Emmett** Elsie

Born: Oct 1896 Aston, Warwickshire, England

Died: 9 Nov 1960 (64) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Terrace End cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

O'Connell Christina

Born: 19 Nov 1893 Christchurch, NZ Died: 29 Apr 1969 (76) New Plymouth, NZ

Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

Married: 11 Sep 1914

O'Donoghue John

Born: 25 Apr 1890

Died: 31 Oct 1973 (83) New Plymouth, NZ

Buried: Awanui cemetery, New Plymouth, NZ

O'Connell Catherine (Kittty)

Born: 9 Oct 1895 Otaki, NZ

Died: 5 Aug 1957 (62) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Ruru cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married: 22 Sep 1913

**Kneebone** Joseph Albert

Born: 7 Aug 1889 Coromandel, NZ Died: 28 May 1968 (79) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Ruru cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

O'Connell Daniel Joseph

Born: 1 Mar 1899 Christchurch, NZ Died: 21 Apr 1899 (0) Christchurch, NZ

**Buried:** 

O'Connell Daniel Maurice

Born: 25 Jul 1900 Otaki, NZ

Died: 3 Aug 1970 (70) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 7 Jun 1922

Bevan Evelyn Mabel

Born: 2 Dec 1901 Otaki, NZ

Died: 7 Feb 1983 (82) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

# **Property:**

Does not appear on nay property lists

### **Notes:**

John arrived in Timary in No 1875, listed a s aploughman

Mary O'Connell was on the unofficial census for the 1905 township petition, shown as married with 6 people in total & one building

### **Electoral Rolls:**

	John		Mary	
1900	Christchurch	Dealer		
1903	Christchurch	Dealer		
1908	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married
1919	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1925	Palmerston Nth			Widow
1931	Palmerston Nth			Widow

	William		Ellen	
1908	Petone	Carrier	Petone	Married
1911	Petone	Carrier	Petone	Married
1914	Hastings	Driver	Hastings	Married
1919	Hastings	Driver	Hastings	Married
1922	Ohakune	Farm Labourer	Ohakune	Married
1925	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1928	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1931	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1935	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	PΝ	Married
1938	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1941	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	ΡN	Married
1943	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	PΝ	Married
1946	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	PΝ	Married
1949	Palmerston Nth	Labourer		
1954	Palmerston Nth	Labourer		
	George		Annie	
1905	Te Horo	Labourer	Te Horo	Married
1908	Te Horo	Labourer	PΝ	Married
1911	Palmerston Nth	Farmer	PΝ	Married
1914	Palmerston Nth	Farmer	PΝ	Married
1919	Palmerston Nth	Farmer	PΝ	Married
1922	Palmerston Nth	Farmer	PΝ	Married *
1925	Palmerston Nth	Baker	PΝ	Married *
1931	Napier	Baker	Wellington	Widow
1935	Napier	Baker	Wellington	Widow
1938	Napier	Baker		
1941	Napier	Baker		
1943	Napier	Baker		
1946	Napier	Baker		
1949	Napier	Baker		
1954	Napier	Baker		
1957	Napier	Retired	Tauranga	Widow
1960			Tauranga	Widow
	Henry		Matilda	
1911			Inglewood	Spinster
1914	Ohakune	Carpenter	Ohakune	Married
1919	Ohakune	Carpenter	Ohakune	Married
1922	Ohakune	Carpenter	Ohakune	Married
1925	Ohakune	Carpenter	Ohakune	Married
1928	Ohakune	Carpenter	Ohakune	Married
1931	Ohakune	Carpenter	Ohakune	Married

1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Carpenter	Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Married Married Married Married Married
1908	<b>Francis</b> Christchurch	Presser	Selina	
1919	Oringi	Surfaceman		
1922	Hatuma	Surfaceman	Hatuma	Married
1925	Waipukurau	Driver	Waipuk	Married
1931	Waipukurau	Driver	Waipuk	Married
1941	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	P N	Married
1943	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	PN	Married
	John		Annie	
1903	Rakaia	Labourer		
1908	Taihape	Labourer		
1911	Kopoutaroa	Rope Spinner	Kopoutaroa	
1922	Ohakune	Labourer	Ohakune	Married
1925	Ohakune	Labourer	Ohakune	Married
	Ohakune	Labourer	Ohakune	Married
1928	Ohakuna	Labouror	Ohalauna	
1931	Ohakune Erusa	Labourer	Ohakune	Married Married
	Ohakune Erusa	Labourer Labourer	Ohakune Erusa Taupo	Married Married Widow
1931 1941			Erusa	Married
1931 1941	Erusa		Erusa Taupo	Married
1931 1941 1960	Erusa <b>Michael</b>	Labourer	Erusa Taupo	Married
1931 1941 1960	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai	Labourer Labourer Surfaceman Labourer	Erusa Taupo <b>Mary</b> Muriwai	Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune	Labourer Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand	Erusa Taupo <b>Mary</b> Muriwai Ohakune	Married Widow Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune	Labourer  Surfaceman Labourer  Mill Hand Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune	Married Widow Married Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand Labourer Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Married Widow Married Married Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand Labourer Labourer Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Married Widow Married Married Married Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1941	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings	Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings	Married Widow  Married Married Married Married Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand Labourer Labourer Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Married Widow Married Married Married Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1941	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings	Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings	Married Widow  Married Married Married Married Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1941	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings Hastings William Ohakune	Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings Hastings	Married Widow  Married Married Married Married Married Married
1931 1941 1960 1908 1911 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1941 1943	Michael Kaiti Rangiotu Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings Hastings	Labourer Surfaceman Labourer Mill Hand Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Erusa Taupo  Mary  Muriwai Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Hastings Hastings	Married Widow Married Married Married Married Married Married

1931 1941 1943 1960	Mamaku Ngongataha Ngongataha Ngongataha	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Mamaku Ngongatah Ngongatah Ngongatah	a Married
1922 1925 1928 1931 1941	Thomas Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Settler Bush Hand Bush Hand Bush Hand Borough Foreman	Robina Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune Ohakune	Married Married Married Married Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1966	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Auckland Wellington Auckland	Grocer Grocer Grocer Labourer Labourer Watersider Watersider No Occupation Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	P N P N Auckland Wellington Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1919 1925 1931 1941 1943 1960	Charles Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Retired	PNPNPN	Married Married Married Married Married
1922 1925 1931 1941 1943 1946 1957	John Foxton Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga New Plymouth	Constable Constable Constable Constable Constable Constable Retired	Christina Foxton Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga Kaponga N P	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

1960	New Plymouth	Retired	ΝP	Married
	Joseph		Catherine	
1914	Te Kuiti	Butcher		
1919	Te Kuiti	Butcher	Te Kuiti	Married
1922	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1925	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1928	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1935	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1938	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1941	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1943	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	PΝ	Married
1946	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1949	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	PΝ	Married
1954	Christchurch	Retired	ChCh	Married
1957	Christchurch	Retired	ChCh	Married
1960	Christchurch	Retired		
1963	Blenheim	Retired		
1966	Blenheim	Retired		
	David		Evelyn	
1922	Palmerston Nth	Butcher		,
1925	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	PΝ	Married
1931	Bulls	Butcher	Bulls	Married
1943	Bulls	Butcher	Bulls	Married
1960	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	PN	Married
1963	Palmerston Nth	Butcher	ΡN	Married
1975	Palmerston Nth			Widow